
Shorl Title 
and Commence· 
ment. 

..... ulhori~alion 
of i~suance 
or $2.159,582.00 
from the 
Pro\"incial Fund. 

Appropriation. 

442 

[Legal Notice No. 134] 
THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 

(No.7 of 1981) 

THE MAKIRA ULA W A PROVINCE APPROPRIATION 
ORDINANCE 1995 

AN 
ORDINANCE 

TO 

APPROPRIATE, TWO MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY­
TWO DOLLARS TO THE SERVICE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 1996. 

Enacted by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly. 

THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE APPROPRIATION 
ORDINANCE 1995 

1. This Ordinance shall be cited as the "Makira Ulawa Province 
Appropriation Ordinance 1995" and shall come into force upon 
assertt by the Minister in accordance with section 32 of the Provincial 
Government Act 1981 and pUblication in the Solomon Islands 
Gazette. 

2. The appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby autho­
rised of the sum of Two Million and One Hundred and Fifty-Nine 
Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-Two Dollars to be applied for 
the purpose specified in sub-section 36(2) of the Provincial 
Government Act, and to the service of the Financial Year ending 
31 March, 1996. 

3. The sum specified in the preceeding section shall be appro­
priated for the supply of the Heads specified and in the amounts 
respectively in relation thereto, in the schedule to this Ordinance. 

Passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly this twenty­
seventh day of June 1995. 



443 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with 
the Ordinance passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly 
and found by me to be a true and correct copy of the said Ordinance. 

D. BASI 
Clerk to Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly 

Assented to by the Honourable Minister of Provincial Government 
and Rural Development this twenty-ninth day of October, 1995. 

HON.A.QURUSU 
Minister of Provincial Government & Rural Development 



HEAD 

300 

301 

302 

303 

304 

305 

306 
307 

308 

309 

310 

311 

312 

ADD: 

ADD: 

LESS: 

444 

SCHEDULES 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURE 
AUTHORISED 

Provincial Assembly 230.224 

Administration 81,810 

Finance 140,155 

Local Government 193,576 

Fisheries/Forestry 33,285 

Agriculture 134,743 

Lands, Mining & Energy 23,008 

Social Services 137,769 

Law and Order 

Works & Utilities 292,305 

Transport & Communication 328,174 

Education & Training 241,188 

Trade, Commerce & Industries 23,825 

Total Recurrent Expenditure 1,860,062 

Total Capital Expenditure 299,520 

Total Recurrent & Capital Expenditure 2,159,582 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1995/96 ESTIMATES 

Revised Revenue 1994/95 1,325,511.30 

Revised Expenditure 1994/95 h04'!J44~<L 

Surplus Estimated as ' 31.3.95 

Estimated - Recurrent 3,868,870 
- Capital 299,520 4,168,390 

Estimated Expenditure 
- Recurrent 1,860,062 

281,366.50 

- Capital _ 299,52Q.... 2, J.29,582 .1,008,808.00 

Projected Surplus as at 31.3.% 

HlllHara. ""OIUlnOll !slanel, 
I'nnlcd ull,kr tho: aurhoril\ "I Ih, 
~()lomon Island~ (jO\ernm<..'IlI, 1">1 

J, R'l'ia. (iO\-ernm.:m Prinlel 


