## [Legal Notice No. 134] THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

### THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 1995

# AN ORDINANCE TO

# APPROPRIATE, TWO MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS TO THE SERVICE OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1996.

Enacted by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly.

### THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 1995

Short Title and Commencement.

1. This Ordinance shall be cited as the "Makira Ulawa Province Appropriation Ordinance 1995" and shall come into force upon assent by the Minister in accordance with section 32 of the Provincial Government Act 1981 and publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette.

2. The appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby authorised of the sum of Two Million and One Hundred and Fifty-Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-Two Dollars to be applied for the purpose specified in sub-section 36(2) of the Provincial Government Act, and to the service of the Financial Year ending 31 March, 1996.

Appropriation. 3. The sum specified in the preceeding section shall be appropriated for the supply of the Heads specified and in the amounts respectively in relation thereto, in the schedule to this Ordinance.

> Passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly this twentyseventh day of June 1995.

Authorisation of issuance of \$2,159,582.00 from the Provincial Fund. This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Ordinance passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly and found by me to be a true and correct copy of the said Ordinance.

#### D. BASI

#### Clerk to Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly

Assented to by the Honourable Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development this twenty-ninth day of October, 1995.

HON. A. QURUSU Minister of Provincial Government & Rural Development

# **SCHEDULES**

HEAD	RECURRENT EXPENDITURES	EXPENDITURE AUTHORISED	
300	Provincial Assembly	230.224	
301	Administration	81,810	
302	Finance	140,155	
303	Local Government	193,576	
304	Fisheries/Forestry	33,285	
305	Agriculture	134,743	
306	Lands, Mining & Energy	23,008	
307	Social Services	137,769	
308	Law and Order	-	
309	Works & Utilities	292,305	
310	Transport & Communication	328,174	
311	Education & Training	241,188	
312	Trade, Commerce & Industries	23,825	
	Total Recurrent Expenditure	1,860,062	
	Total Capital Expenditure	299,520	
	Total Recurrent & Capital Expenditure	2,159,582	

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1995/96 ESTIMATES

ADD:	Revised Revenue 1994/ Revised Expenditure 19		1,325,511.30 1,044,144.80	
	Surplus Estimated as <sup>°</sup>	31.3.95		281,366.50
ADD:	Estimated - Recurrent - Capital	3,868,870 299,520		
LESS:	Estimated Expenditure - Recurrent - Capital	1,860,062 		2,008,808.00
	Projected Surplus as a	31.3.96		2,290,174.50

Homara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer

2000 - 12 12 - 12

. \*